The Board of Directors, having taken note that the financial statements of the the Company as at December

31, 2015 show a loss of EUR 36.2 million, which, added to the losses of previous years carried forward

amounting to EUR 26.9 million and to negative reserves for EUR 14.8 million, involves a cumulative loss of

EUR 77.9 million, so that the equity is reduced to EUR 91.2 million, compared to a share capital of EUR

169,076,822.67. As the share capital decreased by more than a third as a result of the losses, it requires the

adoption of measures under Article 2446, first paragraph, of the Civil Code.

The Board of Directors, having taken note of the above, considering the business outlook, will propose to the

shareholders meeting to fully cover the accumulated losses as at 31 December 2015 through a reduction of

the share capital amounting to EUR  77,875,899.78. The share capital will, therefore, pass from EUR

69,076,822.67 to EUR 91,220,922.90, with a consequent amendment of Article 5 (Share Capital and Shares)

of the Articles of Incorporation, as described in the following table:

 Status before Reduction Status after

 Reduction

Reduction

Capital
169.076.822,67 -77.875.899,78 91.200.922,90

   IAS 19 Reserve
-42.676,00

-42.676,00

Other Reserves
-14.797.414,50 14.797.414,50 0,00

Total Reserves
-14.840.090,50 14.797.414,50 -42.676,00

   Results for the previous years
-26.903.812,00 26.903.812,00 0,00

Result for the fiscal year
-36.174.673,28 36.174.673,28 0,00

Total accumulated losses
-63.078.485,28 63.078.485,28 0,00

   Total Shareholders Equity
91.158.246,90

91.158.246,90

The Board of Directors, however, does not consider, at the moment, it necessary to propose an increase in

the share capital, due to the fact that the operating loss was caused determined, as for EUR 35.1 million,

from the write-down of receivables from the UK subsidiary arose as a result of the transfer to it of EUR 43.2

million deriving from the merger finalized by the capital increase, as further described in the directors' report

on operations for the year ended December 31, 2015. To cope with the new situation, the Company approved